RATE SCHEDULES AND OTHER CHARGES COMMERCIAL SALES SERVICE		
AVAILABILITY	Service under this rate schedule is available to Commercial Customers located within the municipal boundaries and surrounding rural areas of Rate Areas One, Two, Three, and Five. This rate schedule shall apply to firm natural gas service for Customers whose normal requirements do not exceed five hundred (500) Therms on a peak day.	
RATE	The Customer's monthly bill shall be the sum of the following components:  Base Rates:  1. Monthly Charge \$28.43 per meter 2. Delivery Charge \$0.50858 per Therm, First 40 Therms \$0.15000 per Therm, Over 40 Therms	
	<ul> <li>Other Charges: This rate schedule is subject to the following other charges:</li> <li>1. Gas Cost Charge <ul> <li>a) Commercial Customers in Rate Areas One, Two, &amp; Three are subject to the Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment on Sheet No. 96</li> <li>b) Commercial Customers in Rate Area Five are subject to: <ul> <li>i) the Gas Supply Cost Adjustment on Sheet Nos. 123 to 125, and</li> <li>ii) the Supplier Commodity Charge agreed to by the Customer and</li> <li>its Supplier in the Choice Gas Program</li> </ul> </li> <li>2. System Safety and Integrity Rider (SSIR) detailed on Sheet Nos. 127 to 131</li> <li>3. High Efficiency Assistance Tool (HEAT) detailed on Sheet No. 132</li> <li>4. Line Locates Surcharge detailed on Sheet No 133</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	
MINIMUM BILL	Minimum monthly bill shall be the Basic Monthly Charge.	
DUE DATE	Bills will be due twenty (20) days after Company's Mailing Date.	
LATE PAYMENT CHARGE	One percent (1%) of the balance not paid on or before the due date.	
FRANCHISE FEE	A franchise fee will be added to the monthly bill in those communities that impose a franchise fee.	
TAXES	Regulatory assessment or other taxes, fees, or charges required by a governmental authority will be added to the monthly bill.	
CONVERSION FEE	A Sales/Energy Options Conversion Fee may be assessed per Sheet No. 136.	
TERMS AND CONDITIONS	The General Terms and Conditions contained in this tariff shall apply to this rate schedule.	

DATE OF ISSUE: February 26June 29, 2021

ISSUED BY: Robert J. Amdor



By Deena Ackerman at 2:49 pm, Jun 30, 2021

EFFECTIVE DATE: March 1 July 1, 2021

Second Third Revised Sheet No. 86 Cancels First Second Revised Sheet No. 86

## RATE SCHEDULES AND OTHER CHARGES ENERGY OPTIONS PROGRAM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (EO)

MINIMUM BILL	Minimum monthly bill shall be the Basic Monthly Charge.
ADJUSTMENT FOR PURCHASED GAS OR OTHER TRANSPORTATION SERVICES	Customer is billed only for the Customer Charge, Transportation Charge, L&U Factor, and Marketer's commodity charge (where applicable); Marketer is billed for all other transportation services and charges.
DUE DATE	Bills will be due twenty (20) days after Company's Mailing Date.
LATE PAYMENT CHARGE	One percent (1%) of the balance not paid on or before the due date.
FRANCHISE FEE	A franchise fee will be added to the monthly bill in those communities that impose a franchise fee.
TAXES	Regulatory assessment or other taxes, fees, or charges required by a governmental authority will be added to the monthly bill.
CONVERSION FEE	A Sales/Energy Options Conversion Fee may be assessed per Sheet No. 136.
TERMINATION	Customer or Marketer must advise Company sixty (60) days in advance, in writing, when it wishes to terminate services under the Energy Options Program. Subject to Commission approval, the EO rate schedule and program may be terminated by Company.
TERMS AND CONDITIONS	The General Terms and Conditions contained in this tariff shall apply to this rate schedule.

DATE OF ISSUE: February 26June 29, 2021

ISSUED BY: Robert J. Amdor

EFFECTIVE DATE: March 1July 1, 2021



Second Third Revised Sheet No. 136
Cancels First Second Revised Sheet
No. 136

## RATE SCHEDULES AND OTHER CHARGES CHARGES FOR MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES

SUPPLIER FEE Applicable to Choice Program Suppliers in Rate Area 5

Administration 1/ \$1.094 Bad Debt 2/ \$0.172 Total Supplier Fee \$1.266

- 1/ This is a fixed fee, per month, per customer billed for each supplier in the Residential and Commercial Choice Gas Program.
- The Bad Debt cost portion of the Supplier Fee shall be determined by dividing the total Residential and Commercial Choice Gas Program supplier commodity bad debt write-offs debited to Account No. 144, Accumulated Provision for Uncollectible Accounts during the prior calendar year, by the number of customers billed. The change in this portion of the fee shall be filed with the Commission for their approval by February 15 of each year.
- This fee is charged to each Residential and Commercial Choice Gas Program participating supplier each month based on the number of customers billed for that supplier.

SALES/ENERGY OPTIONS CONVERSION FEE Applicable to Commercial or Small Industrial Firm Customers in Rate Areas One, Two, and Three, electing service under the Energy Options Program, or High Volume Transportation Service, during the effective dates of the Cold Weather Gas Cost Recovery Mechanism approved by the Commission. 1/

The Sales/EO Conversion Fee is a flat one-time fee, based on the date conversion is implemented. Amounts collected will be credited to the Cold Weather Gas Cost Recovery Mechanism.

<u>Conversion Date</u> <u>July 2021 – June 2022</u> <u>July 2022 – June 2023</u> July 2023 – June 2024

\$13,000.00 \$9,000.00 \$4,300.00

1/ Energy Options Program Transportation Service (EO) detailed on Sheet Nos. 85 to 86.
Application No. NG-111/PI-237. Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC. Application No. NG-111.1.
ORDER APPROVING RECOVERY PLAN. Entered May 25, 2021.

DATE OF ISSUE: February 15June 29, 2021

ISSUED BY: Robert J. Amdor

EFFECTIVE DATE: June 1July 1, 2021

## RECEIVED

By Deena Ackerman at 2:49 pm, Jun 30, 2021